

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC10-974

140 ASSOCIATES, LTD., etc., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

SEACOAST NATIONAL BANK,  
etc., et al.,

Appellees.

---

**APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeals  
Case Nos. 4D08-4796 and 4D08-4797

---

ROBERT A. SWEETAPPLE, ESQ.  
Sweetapple, Broeker & Varkas, P.L.  
165 East Boca Raton Road  
Boca Raton, Florida 33432  
Telephone: (561) 392-1230  
Facsimile: (561) 394-6102  
Email: [rsweetapple@sweetapplelaw.com](mailto:rsweetapple@sweetapplelaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY ARGUMENTS:

I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS MANDATORY JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW, APPROVING PRE-EMPTION OF SECTION 607.1501(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, AS APPLIED TO NATIONAL BANKS, IS THE INVALIDATION OF A FLORIDA STATUTE AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, REGARDLESS OF THE LANGUAGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION.....1

II. SEACOAST’S FAILURE TO HOLD A CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN FLORIDA AT ALL TIMES DURING THE PROCEEDING BELOW IS AN ISSUE OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION RATHER THAN CAPACITY TO SUE..... 1-3

III. COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 607.1501(1) FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIR THE ABILITY OF SEACOAST TO TRANSACT ITS NATIONAL BANKING BUSINESS IN FLORIDA AND THEREFORE SECTION 607.1501(1) FLORIDA STATUES IS NOT PRE-EMPTED BY THE NATIONAL BANK ACT ..... 3-12

IV. AT THIS LATE POINT IN THE PROCEEDINGS THE ONLY REMEDY IS TO REVERSE WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CIRCUIT COURT TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT WITHOUT PREJUDICE..... 12-14

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE/SERVICE .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b>          |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <u>Bank of America v. City and County of San Francisco,</u><br>309 F. 3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002) .....       | 10, 11                      |
| <u>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson,</u><br>539 U.S. 1, 123 S.Ct. 2058, 156 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2003).....      | 5                           |
| <u>Blackfeet Nat’l Bank v. Bill Nelson,</u><br>171 F. 3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                     | 11, 12                      |
| <u>Cox v. ReconTrust Co. N.A.,</u><br>2010 WL 2519716 (D. Utah 2010).....                                | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12 |
| <u>Cunningham v. Standard Guaranty Ins. Co.,</u><br>630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994).....                      | 2                           |
| <u>First Nat’l Bank v. Dickinson,</u><br>396 U.S. 122, 90 S.Ct. 337, 24 L.Ed. 2d 312 (1969).....         | 11, 12                      |
| <u>Manufacturers’ Nat’l Bank v. Baack,</u><br>2 Abb. U.S. 232, 16 F. Cas. 671 (D.C. New York 1871) ..... | 12                          |
| <u>National Park Bank v. Gunst,</u><br>1 Abb. N. Cas. 292 (N.Y. S.Ct. 1876) .....                        | 12                          |
| <u>National State Bank v. Long,</u><br>630 F. 2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980).....                                 | 9                           |
| <u>State v. Saufley,</u><br>574 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) .....                        | 1                           |
| <u>Video Trax, Inc. v. Nations Bank, N.A.,</u><br>33 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Fla. 1998) .....             | 11, 12                      |
| <u>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, NA,</u><br>550 U.S.1, 127 S. Ct. 1559 167 L.Ed. 2d 389 (2007).....          | 8, 9                        |

**Statutes and Other Authorities:**

Section 26.012, Florida Statutes (2008).....2

Section 607.1501, Florida Statutes (2008) .....1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 15

Section 607.1502, Florida Statutes (2008).....2, 12, 13

Section 607.1505, Florida Statutes (2008).....6, 10

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....1

OCC Corporate Decision 95-34 (1995 WL 553188).....10

OCC Corporate Decision 96-17 (1996 UL 226070).....10

Section 16-10a-1505(3), Utah Code .....6

Section 57-1-23, Utah Code.....4
